

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC, PETITIONER,

v.

GUILLERMO ROBLES, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY F. HURLEY
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON
LLP
*650 Town Center Drive,
4th Floor
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 513-5100*

**Admitted only in NY. Practice
supervised by D.C. Bar mem-
bers pursuant to D.C. Court of
Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
MENG JIA YANG
SURAJ KUMAR*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY
LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	7
B. Factual Background and Proceedings Below....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
A. The Decision Below Exacerbates a Circuit Split Over Whether Website Inaccessibility Violates Title III.....	15
B. The Question Presented Is Recurring and Important.....	25
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Access Living of Metropolitan Chi. v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	23
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines, Co.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	23
<i>Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	23
<i>Carparts Distribution Ctr., Inc. v. Automotive Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	16, 18
<i>Del-Orden v. Bonobos</i> , No. 17 Civ. 2744, 2017 WL 6547902 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2017)	31

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)	17, 19, 22
<i>Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	28
<i>Gomez v. Bang & Olufsen Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:16- cv-23801, 2017 WL 1957182 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2017)	23
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	32
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd., Ret. Plan</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001)	16, 18, 23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012).....	23
<i>Pallozzi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1999)	16, 18
<i>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Peoples v. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 387 F. App’x 179 (3d Cir. 2010)	17, 19, 22
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	7
<i>Rendon v. Valleycrest Productions, Ltd.</i> , 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	31
<i>Robles v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 2:16-cv-08211, 2018 WL 566781 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2018)	12
<i>Stoutenborough v. Nat’l Football League, Inc.</i> 59 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Walker v. Sam’s Oyster House, LLC</i> , No. 18- 193, 2018 WL 4466076 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 18, 2018)	23

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17, 21
<i>Wilmette Park Dist. v. Campbell</i> , 338 U.S. 411 (1949)	32
Statutes and regulations:	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327. passim	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	7, 8, 32
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	8, 16, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(B)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b)	9
28 C.F.R. § 36.104	8
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(b).....	8
Miscellaneous:	
Shannon Behnken, <i>Businesses ‘sitting ducks’ for lawsuits because websites aren’t ADA compliant</i> , WLFA (Feb. 7, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/y5eqvgvm >	26
Rebecca B. Bond, Disability Rights Section, Letter of Findings to Chancellor Nicholas B. Dirks et al. (Aug. 30, 2016)	30
Stephen E. Boyd, Assistant Attorney General, Letter to Rep. Ted Budd (Sept. 25, 2018)	11
Iolanda Bulgaru, 4 <i>Healthcare Companies Sued Over ADA Website Compliance (and Why it Matters?)</i> , Healthcare Weekly (Jan. 30, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/y3w6ajrg >	25

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Jean-Paul Cart, <i>9th Circ. Has Made ADA Website Suits More Attractive</i> , Law360 (Mar. 11, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/y5h49dz7 >	25
Comments of American Society of Travel Agents, Inc., Proposed Rulemaking, Docket No. 110 RIN 1190-AA61 (Jan. 24, 2011)	28
Comments of Association of American Publishers, Inc., Docket No. 110 RIN 1190-AA61 (Jan. 24, 2011)	28
Comments of American Bankers Association, Proposed Rulemaking, Docket No. 110 RIN 1190-AA61 (Jan. 24, 2011)	28
Comments of American Bar Association, Proposed Rulemaking, Docket No. 110 RIN 1190-AA61 (Jan. 21, 2011)	28
Comments of eBay Inc., Proposed Rulemaking, Docket No. 110 RIN 1190-AA61 (Jan. 24, 2011)	29
Comments of National Small Business Association, Proposed Rulemaking, Docket No. 110 RIN-1190-AA61 (Jan. 24, 2011)	28
Domino’s, < https://www.dominos.com > (last visited Jun. 10, 2019)	12
Domino’s AnyWare (last visited Jun. 11, 2019), < https://anyware.dominos.com >	11
Domino’s Pizza, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 20, 2018)	11
Lisa Fickenschler, <i>Judges expand ADA rule to include more websites</i> , N.Y. Post (Aug. 14, 2017), < https://tinyurl.com/yyq6649l >	4

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Nathaniel Vargas Gallegos & Jesse Sealey, <i>The Coming Ubiquity of ADA Compliance to the Internet and Its Extension to Online Education</i> , 20 J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 1 (2015).....	24
Marisa Harrilchak, <i>ADA website lawsuits a growing problem for retailers</i> , Nat’l Retail Fed’n (Aug. 28, 2018), < https://tinyurl.com/ycpcslnz >	26
Elizabeth A. Harris, <i>Galleries From A to Z Sued Over Websites the Blind Can’t Use</i> , The N.Y. Times (Feb. 18, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/y4ywjm9q >	4, 29
Bruce Horovitz, <i>Domino’s to roll out tweet-a-pizza</i> , USA Today (May 12, 2015), < https://tinyurl.com/yxhgyzxt >	11
Clyde Hughes, <i>Advocates, businesses say ADA causes trouble for disabled in digital world</i> , United Press Int’l (Mar. 19, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/y3ftue2k >	25
Todd Hutchinson, <i>Burt’s Bees Hit With Accessibility Suit Over Website</i> , Law360 (Oct. 15, 2018), < https://tinyurl.com/y4k2p99c >	25
Kristina M. Launey & Minh N. Vu, <i>Ninth Circuit Allow the Robles v. Domino’s Website and Mobile App Accessibility Lawsuit to Move Forward</i> , Employment Law Lookout (Jan. 23, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/y5ztmb2z >	27
Carol C. Lumpkin & Stephanie N. Moot, <i>Hotels fight recurring website accessibility lawsuits</i> , Hotel Management (July 26, 2018), < https://tinyurl.com/y2m4ssja >	26

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Dennis Maloney, <i>Why Domino’s delivers more than 15 ways to order pizza</i> , Think with Google (Aug. 2017), < https://tinyurl.com/yf8hmc6 >	11
Charles S. Marion, <i>Attention businesses: Are your websites and mobile apps ADA compliant?</i> , Philadelphia Business Journal (May 10, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/y58btvqr >	25
Hugo Martin, <i>Lawsuits targeting business websites over ADA violations are on the rise</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 11, 2018), < https://tinyurl.com/y4tcarm9 >	27
Lindsay McKenzie, <i>50 Colleges Hit With ADA Lawsuits</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Dec. 10, 2018), < https://tinyurl.com/yd9t9ag5 >	26
Evan Minsker, <i>Beyoncé’s Website Violates Americans With Disabilities Act, Lawsuit Claims</i> , Pitchfork (Jan. 4, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/y8v9mps6 >	5
Trevor Mogg, <i>Amazon Is Opening a New Brick-and-Mortar Store with A Twist</i> , Digital Trends (Sept. 26, 2018), < https://tinyurl.com/y9zo67lm >	34
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities and Public Accommodations</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 43,460 (July 26, 2010).....	9, 10, 24
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Notice of Withdrawal of Four Previously Announced Rulemaking Actions</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 60,932 (Dec. 26, 2017)	9, 11

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Ted North, <i>Domino’s Pizza May Deliver the Supreme Court a Chance to Modernize the ADA</i> , Health L. & Pol’y Brief (Mar. 28, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/y2ncgfdx >	24
Deval L. Patrick, Assistant Attorney General, Letter to Senator Tom Harkin (Sept. 9, 1996)	9
Denise Power, <i>ADA Website Accessibility Lawsuits: How to Protect Your Business</i> , CO, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, (Apr. 18, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/y2qvf8qt >	25
Sara Randazzo, <i>Lawsuits Surge Over Websites’ Access for the Blind</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 17, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/y5j4ooc9 >.	27
Drew Rawl & Minh Vu, <i>As Lawsuits Accumulate, Will We See Clarifying ADA Website Regulations?</i> , LexisNexis Corporate Law Advisory (Mar. 7, 2017), < https://tinyurl.com/y38jyvix >	24
Carl Straumsheim, <i>Berkeley Will Delete Online Content</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Mar. 6, 2017), < https://tinyurl.com/zh4d22n >	30
Understanding Success Criterion 1.1.1: Non-Text Content, < https://tinyurl.com/y47k8br4 >	29
UsableNet, <i>ADA Web Accessibility Lawsuits</i> , (Feb. 20, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/y2d8qlt6 >	29
Minh N. Vu, et al., <i>Number of Federal Website Accessibility Lawsuits Nearly Triple, Exceeding 2250 in 2018</i> , ADA Title III: News & Insights (Jan. 31, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/y3y7o3rg >	4, 26

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Minh N. Vu, et al., <i>Number of ADA Title III Lawsuits Filed in 2018 Tops 10,000</i> , ADA Title III: News & Insights (Jan. 22, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/yyj9zfev >	26
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0, Guideline 1.1, < https://tinyurl.com/jpqa733 >	13
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) Overview, < https://tinyurl.com/ya9taclw >	29
W3C, <i>F20: Failure of Success Criterion 1.1.1 & 4.1.2</i> (last visited Jun. 11, 2019), < tinyurl.com/yyvymcqc >	13
1 Americans with Disabilities Act: Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities § 2.04 (Nov. 2018)	24
2 <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	32
